Average Maximum Minimum

Weighted
Average

Retail
  Discount rate  11.3%  5.8%  7.7%  11.3%  5.8%  7.7%
  Terminal cap rate  10.3%  5.3%  6.7%  10.3%  5.0%  6.7%
Office
  Discount rate  9.5%  6.0%  7.3%  9.5%  5.8%  7.1%
  Terminal cap rate  8.8%  5.3%  6.5%  8.5%  4.8%  6.4%

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates, capitalization rates and stabilized or forecast net
operating income. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value
of the income producing properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of
the properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the
weighted average stabilized capitalization rates were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change
in stabilized net operating income), the value of the income producing properties as at June 30, 2024 would decrease
by $459,087 and increase by $507,298, respectively.

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | JUNE 30, 2024

MORGUARD.COM 51

The sensitivity of the fair values of the Company’s income producing properties as at June 30, 2024, and
December 31, 2023, is set out in the table below:

As at June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Change in capitalization rate: 0.25% (0.25%) 0.25% (0.25%)
Multi-suite residential  ($337,600)  $377,485  ($315,323)  $351,896
Retail  (62,743)  67,111  (63,503)  67,930
Office  (58,744)  62,702  (70,489)  75,687

 ($459,087)  $507,298  ($449,315)  $495,513

NOTE 5
HOTEL PROPERTIES
Hotel properties consist of the following:

As at June 30, 2024 Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $14,577  $—  $14,577
Buildings  84,167  (13,067)  71,100
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  12,821  (12,068)  753

 $111,565  ($25,135)  $86,430

On January 18, 2024, the Company sold the common shares of its subsidiary, Morguard Hotels Limited, and the
beneficial interest in 14 hotels for net proceeds of $405,801, including closing costs. At closing, the Company repaid
three first mortgage loans totalling $48,641. On disposition, the net proceeds of the 14 hotels exceeded the carrying
value of $255,214, resulting in a gain of $150,587.

As at December 31, 2023 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $55,416  $—  $—  $55,416
Buildings  334,302  (2,165)  (58,907)  273,230
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  74,268  (84)  (60,726)  13,458